


1100051144 

llllllil1111 
1100051144 

Perpustakaan Sultanah Nur Zahirah (UMT) 
Universiti Malaysia Terengganu 

Antibacterial activities of few exclusive mangrove species : 
Avicennia alba, A.lanata, Sonneratia ovata, S. caseolaris, 
Acanthus ihsifolius and Heritera littoralis / Muhamad Azuan 
Salikan 

PERPUSTAKAAN 

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UMT) 
21030 KUALA TERENGGANU 

100051�44 

HAK MfLIK 

PERPUSTAKAAN UMT 

l1hat sebelah 



Perpustakaan Sultanah Nur Zahirah (UMT) 
Universiti Malaysia Terengganu 

ANTIBACTERIAL ACTIVITIES OF FEW EXCLUSIVE MANGROVE SPECIES; 
Avicennia alba, A. lanata, Sonneratia ovata, S. caseolaris, Acanthus ilisifolius and 

Heritera littoralis 

By 

Muhamad Azuan Salikan 

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of 
the requirements for the degree of 

Bachelor of Sciences (Biological Sciences) 

Department of Biological Sciences 
Faculty of Science and Technology 

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 

1100051144 



This project should be cited as: 

Salikan, M.A. 2007. Antibacterial activities of few exclusive mangrove species; 
Avicennia alba, A. lanata, Sonneratia ovata, S. caseolaris, Acanthus ilisifolius 

and Heritera littoralis. Undergraduate thesis, Bachelor of Science (Biological 
Science), Faculty of Science and Technology, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu. 
46 pp. 

No part of this project report may be produced by any mechanical, photographic or 
electronic process, or in the form of phonographic recording, nor may it be stored in 
retrieval system, transmitted or otherwise copied for public or private use without writing 
permission from the author and the supervisor(s) of the project. 



JABATAN SAINS BIOLOGI 
FAKULTI SAINS DAN TEKNOLOGI 
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 

U111n1sm Mw,s11 Te1111cu11 

PENGAKUAN DAN PENGESAHAN LAPORAN 
PROJEK PENYELIDIKAN I DAN II 

RESEARCH REPORT VERIFICATION 

Adalah ini diakui dan disahkan bahawa laporan penyelidikan bertajuk: ANTIBACTERIAL 
ACTIVITIES OF FEW EXCLUSIVE MANGROVE SPECIES; Avlcennia alba, A. lanata,
Sonneratla ovata, S. caseolaris, Acanthus ilisifolius and Heritera llttoralls. oleh 
MUHAMAD AZUAN BIN SALIKAN, no. matrik: UK10418 telah diperiksa dan semua 
pembetulan yang disarankan telah dilakukan. Laporan ini dikemukakan kepada Jabatan 
Sains Biologi sebagai memenuhi sebahagian daripada keperluan memperolehi ljazah 
Sarjana Muda Sains (Sains Biologi}, Fakulti Sains dan Teknologi, Universiti Malaysia 
Terengganu. 

Disahkan oleh: / Verified by: 

�-;�peM= 
Nama: DR. AZIZ BIN AHMAD 
Cop Rasmi: DR. AZIZ AHMAD 

Pensyarah 
Jabatan Sains Bioloai 

Fakulti Sains dan Te�n�lo.J, 
Universiti Malaysia Terengganu 

21030 Kuala Terengganu. 

Tarikh: ....................... . 

�-- ------------ -------Ketua Jab n Sains Biologi /Head, Department of Biological Sciences

Nama: DR. AZIZ BIN AHMAD 
Cop Rasmi: OR. AZIZ BIN AHMAD 

Ketua 
Jabatan Sains Biologi 

Fakulti Sains dan Teknologi 
universiti Malaysia Terengganu 

21030 Kuala Terengganu 

. 1.:l-l )- , 'l-� Tankh: ....... ./. .............. . 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

From the bottom of my heart, I am grateful to Almighty Allah S.W.T for giving 

me strength and for His compassion and clemency, I have finally completed my project. 

I wish to convey my highest gratitude and appreciation to my supervisor, Dr. Aziz 

bin Ahmad for his time, guidance, assistance and passionate advice on this project. May 

Allah S.W.T bless you for your sincerity and kindness. 

Thanks to my lovely parents for given me so much support and encouragement in 

completing this project. I would like to thank Tuan Haji Razali Salam, Cik Norazlina 

Aziz and all laboratory assistance for their help and cooperation during my progress in 

this project. 

I would like take this opportunity to convey my special appreciation to 

Muhammad Sharir Mohd Sharif and Syahmi Mokhtar for sharing a tough moments 

together with full of patience. Last but not least to my supportive housemates for 

accompany me to go through all the way forward. 

Once again, thank you so much to all who give their hands either directly or 

indirectly in order to help me finish this project. Thank you so much. 

ll 



TABLE OF CONTENT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF PLATES 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS/SYMBOLS 

ABSTRACT 

ABSTRAK 

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Plants Medicinal Potential 

1.2 Mangrove Plants 

1.3 Objectives 

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Plants Natural Product 

2.2 Mangrove Plants 

2.3 Medicinal Properties of Mangrove Plants 

2.3.1 Bioactive Compound of Mangrove Plants 

2.3.2 Flavonoids in Mangrove Plants 

2.3.3 

2.3.4 

2.3.5 

Genus of Acanthus

Genus of Avicennia

Genus of Sonneratia

2.4 Bacterial Infections 

Ill 

PAGES 

ii 

VI 

vii 

Vlll 

IX 

X 

xi 

1 

2 

3 

3 

3 

4 

4 

5 

5 

6 

7 

10 



2.5 

2.4.1 Staphylococcus aureus 

2.4.2 Bacillus subtilis 

2.4.3 Escherichia coli 

2.4.4 Klebsiella pneumoniae 

2.4.5 Pseudomonas aeruginosa 

2.4.6 Micrococcus sp. 

2.4.7 Vibrio fischeri 

Method of Discovering New Drug 

10 

10 

11 

11 

12 

12 

13 

14 

2.5.1 The Ethnobotanical Approach 14 

2.5.2 Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing by Disc Dilution 
Method 14 

2.5.3 Inoculums Preparation 14 

2.5.4 Dilution Method 15 

CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODOLOGY 16 

16 

16 

17 

17 

17 

17 

17 

18 

18 

18 

3.1 Source of Plant Materials 

3.2 Preparation of Plant Extracts 

3.3 Determination of Antibacterial Activities 

3.4 Preparation of Discs 

3.4.1 

3.4.2 

3.4.3 

Discs of Crude Extracts 

Standard Discs 

Discs of DMSO 

3.5 Tested Bacterial 

3.5.1 Preparation of Bacterial Plates 

3.6 Dilution Method 

IV 



Perpustakaan Sultanah Nur Zahirah (UMT) 
Universiti Malaysia Terengganu 

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS 

Crude Extraction 4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

Inhibition Zones of Impregnated Discs 

Minimum Inhibition Concentration (MIC) of Plant 
Extract 

4.4 Plant with Highest Antibacterial Activities 

CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION 

CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION 

REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

CURRICULUM VINTAE 

V 

19 

19 

20 

23 

23 

25 

29 

30 

36 

41 



LIST OF TABLES 

Table 

1. Summary of the useful of mangrove plants

2. Dry weight and colors of crude extract obtained

3. Inhibition zones (mm) of the impregnated disc (500µg/ml)
against bacterial

4. Concentration of extracts inhibiting the growth of bacteria

VI 

Page 

8 

19 

21 

24 



LIST OF PLATES 

Plate 

1. A) Avicannia alba B) Avicennia lanata C) Sonneratia caseolaris
D) Sonneratia ovata E) Acanthus ilisifolius F) Heritera littoralis

2. Inhibition zones of impregnated disc against bacterial

Vll 

Page 

9 

22 



LIST OF APPENDICES 

Appendices 

1. Rotary evaporator that use for extraction process.

2. Crude extract of mangroves plant.

3. Bacterial culture. in a broth medium.

4. Statistical analysis compared the antibacterial activities of plants
crude extract against S. aureus.

5. Statistical analysis compared the antibacterial activities of plants
crude extract against B. subtilis.

6. Statistical analysis compared the antibacterial activities of plants
crude extract against Micrococcus sp.

Vlll 

Pages 

36 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS/SYMBOLS 

Kg Kilogram 

g gram 

mg miligram 

µg microgram 

cm centimeter 

mm milimeter 

liter 

ml mililiter 

% percentage 

oc degree Celsius 

CFUmr 1 
colony forming per mililiter 

NA nutrient broth 

ANOVA Analysis of Variance 

DMSO dimethyl sulfoxide 

IX 



ABSTRACT 

Antibacterial activities of methanol crude extract of six exclusive mangroves species 

were investigated to determine the antibacterial activity of few exclusive mangroves, the 

minimal inhibitory concentrations for antibacterial activities and the plant with highest 

antibacterial activity. These studies were crucial to find new sources of antibacterial and 

explore new dimension of mangrove in pharmaceutical field. The extracts of Avicennia 

alba, A. lanata, Sonneratia ovata, S. caseolaris, Acanthus ilisifolius and Heritera 

littoralis were tested against seven pathogenic bacterial which are three Gram positive 

bacteria; Staphylococcus aureus, Bacillus subtilis, Micrococcus sp., and four Gram 

negative bacteria; Escherichia coli, Pseudomonas aeruginosa, Klebsiella pneumoniae 

and Vibrio fischeri by using disk diffusion method. Sonneratia caseolaris, S. ovata and 

Heritera littoralis were shows antibacterial activities against Staphylococcus aureus, 

Micrococcus sp. and Bacillus subtilis. No activities were shown against Gram negative 

bacteria. Among the mangrove plants, S. caseolaris was inhibit the greatest antibacterial 

activity. The minimal inhibition concentration (MIC) of S. caseolaris was 25, I 00 and 

ISOµg/ml against S. aureus, B. subtilis and Micrococcus sp., respectively. This study 

revealed the S. caseolaris is a potential candidate for production of antibiotic against 

gram positive bacteria. Further study is required to isolate and characterized the 

respective compounds. 

X 


	Image_105185
	Image_105257
	Image_105258
	Image_105259
	Image_105260
	Image_105261
	Image_105262
	Image_105263
	Image_105264
	Image_105265
	Image_105266
	Image_105267
	Image_105268
	Image_105269

