ANTIBACION IL ACTIVITAS OF REMEXCLUSIVE MANGRO TE STRUTES; Avidentia alba, A. Janata,

Thereford Interalis

MITHAMAD AZUAN DDI SALIKAN

FAKULTI SAD'S DAN HEKNOLOGI UNIVERSIII MALAHSIA HERENGGANU 2007



# 1100051144

#### Perpustakaan Sultanah Nur Zahirah (UMT) Universiti Malaysia Terengganu



#### 1100051144

Antibacterial activities of few exclusive mangrove species : Avicennia alba, A.lanata, Sonneratia ovata, S. caseolaris, Acanthus ilisifolius and Heritera littoralis / Muhamad Azuan Salikan



		1030 KUALA TERE	1111	15
		10000	114.4	
			_	
	-			
	-			
-				
		1		
	_			
_				

HAK MILIK PERPUSTAKAAN UMT

#### ANTIBACTERIAL ACTIVITIES OF FEW EXCLUSIVE MANGROVE SPECIES; Avicennia alba, A. lanata, Sonneratia ovata, S. caseolaris, Acanthus ilisifolius and Heritera littoralis

By

Muhamad Azuan Salikan

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Sciences (Biological Sciences)

Department of Biological Sciences Faculty of Science and Technology UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

1100051144

This project should be cited as:

Salikan, M.A. 2007. Antibacterial activities of few exclusive mangrove species;
 Avicennia alba, A. lanata, Sonneratia ovata, S. caseolaris, Acanthus ilisifolius and Heritera littoralis. Undergraduate thesis, Bachelor of Science (Biological Science), Faculty of Science and Technology, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu. 46 pp.

No part of this project report may be produced by any mechanical, photographic or electronic process, or in the form of phonographic recording, nor may it be stored in retrieval system, transmitted or otherwise copied for public or private use without writing permission from the author and the supervisor(s) of the project.



JABATAN SAINS BIOLOGI FAKULTI SAINS DAN TEKNOLOGI UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

#### PENGAKUAN DAN PENGESAHAN LAPORAN PROJEK PENYELIDIKAN I DAN II RESEARCH REPORT VERIFICATION

Adalah ini diakui dan disahkan bahawa laporan penyelidikan bertajuk: ANTIBACTERIAL ACTIVITIES OF FEW EXCLUSIVE MANGROVE SPECIES; Avicennia alba, A. lanata, Sonneratia ovata, S. caseolaris, Acanthus ilisifolius and Heritera littoralis. oleh MUHAMAD AZUAN BIN SALIKAN, no. matrik: UK10418 telah diperiksa dan semua pembetulan yang disarankan telah dilakukan. Laporan ini dikemukakan kepada Jabatan Sains Biologi sebagai memenuhi sebahagian daripada keperluan memperolehi Ijazah Sarjana Muda Sains (Sains Biologi), Fakulti Sains dan Teknologi, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.

Disahkan oleh: / Verified by:

Penyelia Utama / Main Supervisor

Nama: DR. AZIZ BIN AHMAD

Cop Rasmi:

DR. AZIZ AHMAD Pensyarah Jabatan Sains Biologi Fakulti Sains dan Teknologi

Universiti Malaysia Terengganu 21030 Kuala Terengganu. Tarikh: .....

Ketua Jabaran Sains Biologi /Head, Department of Biological Sciences

Nama: DR. AZIZ BIN AHMAD

.....

Cop Rasmi:

DR. AZIZ BIN AHMAD

Ketua Jabatan Sains Biologi Fakulti Sains dan Teknologi Universiti Malaysia Terengganu 21030 Kuala Terengganu Tarikh: 17/5/2007

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

From the bottom of my heart, I am grateful to Almighty Allah S.W.T for giving me strength and for His compassion and clemency, I have finally completed my project.

I wish to convey my highest gratitude and appreciation to my supervisor, Dr. Aziz bin Ahmad for his time, guidance, assistance and passionate advice on this project. May Allah S.W.T bless you for your sincerity and kindness.

Thanks to my lovely parents for given me so much support and encouragement in completing this project. I would like to thank Tuan Haji Razali Salam, Cik Norazlina Aziz and all laboratory assistance for their help and cooperation during my progress in this project.

I would like take this opportunity to convey my special appreciation to Muhammad Sharir Mohd Sharif and Syahmi Mokhtar for sharing a tough moments together with full of patience. Last but not least to my supportive housemates for accompany me to go through all the way forward.

Once again, thank you so much to all who give their hands either directly or indirectly in order to help me finish this project. Thank you so much.

ii

## TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS		ii
LIST OF TABLES		
LIST OF PLATES		
LIST OF APPENDICES		
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS/SYMBOLS		
ABSTRACT		x
ABSTRAK		xi
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION		1
1.1 Plants Medicinal Potential		1
1.2 Mangrove Plants		1
1.3 Objectives		2
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1 Plants Natural Product		3
2.2 Mangrove Plants		3
2.3 Medicinal Properties of Mangrove Plants		4
2.3.1 Bioactive Compound of Mangrove Plants		4
2.3.2 Flavonoids in Mangrove Plants		5
2.3.3 Genus of Acanthus		5
2.3.4 Genus of Avicennia		6
2.3.5 Genus of Sonneratia		7
2.4 Bacterial Infections		10

		2.4.1	Staphylococcus aureus	10
		2.4.2	Bacillus subtilis	10
		2.4.3	Escherichia coli	11
		2.4.4	Klebsiella pneumoniae	11
		2.4.5	Pseudomonas aeruginosa	12
		2.4.6	Micrococcus sp.	12
		2.4.7	Vibrio fischeri	13
	2.5	Method of	Discovering New Drug	14
		2.5.1	The Ethnobotanical Approach	14
		2.5.2	Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing by Disc Dilution Method	14
		2.5.3	Inoculums Preparation	14
		2.5.4	Dilution Method	15
CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODOLOGY		16		
	3.1	1 Source of Plant Materials		16
	3.2	Preparation of Plant Extracts		16
	3.3	Determination of Antibacterial Activities		17
	3.4	Preparation of Discs		17
		3.4.1	Discs of Crude Extracts	17
		3.4.2	Standard Discs	17
		3.4.3	Discs of DMSO	17
	3.5	Tested Bad	cterial	18
		3.5.1	Preparation of Bacterial Plates	18
	3.6	Dilution N	Aethod	18

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS 19		
4.1	Crude Extraction	19
4.2	Inhibition Zones of Impregnated Discs	20
4.3	Minimum Inhibition Concentration (MIC) of Plant Extract	23
4.4	Plant with Highest Antibacterial Activities	23
CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION		
CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION 2		
REFERENCES		30
APPENDICES		
CURRICULUM VINTAE		

## LIST OF TABLES

Fable		Page
1.	Summary of the useful of mangrove plants	8
2.	Dry weight and colors of crude extract obtained	19
3.	Inhibition zones (mm) of the impregnated disc (500µg/ml) against bacterial	21
4.	Concentration of extracts inhibiting the growth of bacteria	24

,

## LIST OF PLATES

Plate	Page
<ol> <li>A) Avicannia alba B) Avicennia lanata C) Sonneratia caseolaris</li> <li>D) Sonneratia ovata E) Acanthus ilisifolius F) Heritera littoralis</li> </ol>	9
2. Inhibition zones of impregnated disc against bacterial	22

## LIST OF APPENDICES

Appe	ndices	Pages
1.	Rotary evaporator that use for extraction process.	36
2.	Crude extract of mangroves plant.	36
3.	Bacterial culture in a broth medium.	37
4.	Statistical analysis compared the antibacterial activities of plants crude extract against <i>S. aureus</i> .	38
5.	Statistical analysis compared the antibacterial activities of plants crude extract against <i>B. subtilis.</i>	39
6.	Statistical analysis compared the antibacterial activities of plants crude extract against <i>Micrococcus sp</i> .	40

## LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS/SYMBOLS

Kg	Kilogram
g	gram
mg	miligram
μg	microgram
cm	centimeter
mm	milimeter
1	liter
ml	mililiter
%	percentage
°C	degree Celsius
CFUml <sup>-1</sup>	colony forming per mililiter
NA	nutrient broth
ANOVA	Analysis of Variance
DMSO	dimethyl sulfoxide

#### ABSTRACT

Antibacterial activities of methanol crude extract of six exclusive mangroves species were investigated to determine the antibacterial activity of few exclusive mangroves, the minimal inhibitory concentrations for antibacterial activities and the plant with highest antibacterial activity. These studies were crucial to find new sources of antibacterial and explore new dimension of mangrove in pharmaceutical field. The extracts of Avicennia alba, A. lanata, Sonneratia ovata, S. caseolaris, Acanthus ilisifolius and Heritera littoralis were tested against seven pathogenic bacterial which are three Gram positive bacteria; Staphylococcus aureus, Bacillus subtilis, Micrococcus sp., and four Gram negative bacteria; Escherichia coli, Pseudomonas aeruginosa, Klebsiella pneumoniae and Vibrio fischeri by using disk diffusion method. Sonneratia caseolaris, S. ovata and Heritera littoralis were shows antibacterial activities against Staphylococcus aureus, Micrococcus sp. and Bacillus subtilis. No activities were shown against Gram negative bacteria. Among the mangrove plants, S. caseolaris was inhibit the greatest antibacterial activity. The minimal inhibition concentration (MIC) of S. caseolaris was 25, 100 and 150µg/ml against S. aureus, B. subtilis and Micrococcus sp., respectively. This study revealed the S. caseolaris is a potential candidate for production of antibiotic against gram positive bacteria. Further study is required to isolate and characterized the respective compounds.

Х